

No. 05-130

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EBAY INC. AND HALF.COM, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MERCExchange, L.L.C.,

Respondent

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE QUALCOMM
INCORPORATED, TESSERA, INC. AND BIOGEN
IDEC INC. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KENNETH C. BASS, III
Counsel of Record
EDWARD J. KESSLER
LINDA E. ALCORN
JON E. WRIGHT
STERNE, KESSLER,
GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.L.L.C.
1100 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 772-8825

September, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<u>Interest of the Amici</u>	1
<u>Summary of Argument</u>	3
<u>Argument</u>	4
<u>I. The Court of Appeals Correctly Followed Almost 100 Years of Precedent When It Held that a Prevailing Patentee is Presumptively Entitled to an Injunction to Enforce Its “Right to Exclude” Infringers</u>	4
<u>A. Contrary to Petitioners’ Implication, The Court’s Decision in the Paper Bag Patent Case Established The Principle That A Prevailing Patentee is Presumptively Entitled to an Injunction</u>	4
<u>B. The Decision in the Paper Bag Patent Case Rested on Well-Established Principles of Equity and Patent Law</u>	7
<u>C. The Court Has Consistently Recognized The Patentee’s Entitlement to An Injunction in Its Decisions After the Paper Bag Patent Case</u>	9
<u>D. There Is No Conflict Among the Circuits or Within the Federal Circuit</u>	10
<u>II. The Court Need Not Step Into the Ongoing Legislative Consideration of the Established Policy Regarding Injunctions in Patent Cases</u>	12
<u>III. This Case Is Not Appropriate For Review Because No Injunction Has Been Entered and an Injunction May Not Ever Be Entered</u>	13
<u>Conclusion</u>	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Continental Paper Bag Co. v. Eastern Paper Bag Co.</i> , 210 U.S. 405 (1908)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crown Die & Tool Co. v. Nye Tool & Machine Works</i> , 261 U.S. 24 (1923)	9
<i>Dawson Chem. Co. v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 448 U.S. 176 (1980)	9
<i>Ex parte Wood</i> , 22 U.S. 603 (1824)	8
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	13
<i>Grant v. Raymond</i> , 31 U.S. 218 (1823)	8
<i>Hartford-Empire Co. v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 386 (1945)	9
<i>Hybritech, Inc. v. Abbott Lab.</i> , 4 U.S.P.Q.2D (BNA) 1001 (C.D. Cal. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 849 F.2d 1446 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	11
<i>KSM Fastening Systems v. H.A. Jones Co.</i> , 776 F.2d 1522 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Rite-Hite Corp. v. Kelley Co.</i> , 56 F.3d 1538 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Roche Products, Inc. v. Bolar Pharmaceutical Co., Inc.</i> , 733 F.2d 858 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	10

<i>Smith International, Inc. v. Hughes Tool Co.</i> , 718 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Trans-World Mfg. Corp. v. Al Nyman & Sons, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1552 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	10
<i>United States v. American Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 167 U.S. 224 (1897)	9
<i>United States v. United Shoe Machinery Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 32 (1918)	9
<i>W.L. Gore & Associates, Inc. v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 1275 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	11
<u>Statutes</u>	
35 U.S.C. § 283	3, 10
<u>Other References</u>	
<i>Oversight Hearing on the Committee Print Regarding Patent Quality Improvement. (Part I), House Jud. Comm. (Apr. 20, 2005)</i>	12
<i>Legislative Hearing on H.R. 2795, the “Patent Act of 2005.”, House Jud. Comm. (June 9, 2005)</i>	12
<i>Legislative Hearing on “The Amendment in the Nature of a Substitute to H.R. 2795, the ‘Patent Act of 2005’”, House Jud. Comm. (Sept. 14, 2005)”</i>	12
Story, COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE AS ADMINISTERED IN ENGLAND AND AMERICA § 931 (13ed. 1886).....	8

No. 05-130
